
E-1SUMMARY INFORMATION
Appropriations and Ad Valorem OrdinancesE-



E-2



E-3



E-4



E-5



E-6



E-7



E-8



E-9



E-10



E-11



E-12



E-13



E-14



E-15



E-16



E-17



E-18



E-19





E-21



E-22



E-23



E-24



E-25



E-26



E-27



E-28



E-29



E-30



E-31



E-32



E-33



E-34



E-35





E-37



E-38



E-39





E-41Schedule of Changes to Proposed BudgetE-

EXPLANATION OF REVENUE CHANGES:

Original General Fund Revenue Estimate: $536,934,855

City Manager's Office

Original Estimate $0 $93,818

Revised Estimate $93,818

Community Relations

Original Estimate $0 $583,761

Revised Estimate $583,761

Financial Management Services 

Original Estimate $481,687,855 ($227,781)

Revised Estimate $481,460,074

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

MADE BY THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE CITY MANAGER'S

PROPOSED 2008-09 BUDGET

An increase of $583,761 has been made to the Community
Relations Department revenue for transfers from the Water
and Sewer, Solid Waste, Environmental Management, and
Stormwater Utility Funds. These transfers fund the public
information officer (PIO) positions centralized in the
Community Relations Department.

An increase of $93,818 has been made to the City Manager's
Office revenue to account for a transfer of 2 administrative
positions from the Transportation and Public Works
Department- Engineering Services Fund to the newly created
Program Management Office.

A net decrease of $227,781 has been made to the Financial
Management Services revenue. The decrease of $589,285
accounts for the loss of revenue from the change of the street
rental fee from 5% to 4% for wholesale water and sewer
customers. Secondly, the gas well revenue cap policy was
revised resulting in an increase of $361,504 in revenue to the
General Fund. 



E-42

Non-Departmental

Original Estimate $434,229 $1,392,499

Revised Estimate $1,826,728

Public Health

Original Estimate $0 $210,000

Revised Estimate $210,000

Revised General Fund Revenue Total $538,987,152

An increase of $210,000 has been made to the Public Health
Department revenue to account for 3 months of continued
operation for the Vital Statistics program. From October 1-
December 31, 2008, Vital Statistics will remain a part of the
City of Fort Worth. Effective January 1, 2009, these
responsibilities are projected to be assumed by Tarrant
County. When the proposed budget was presented to
Council, the responsibilities for Vital Statistics was projected
to move to Tarrant County on October 1, 2008.

An increase of $392,499 has been made to Non-
Departmental revenue for a transfer from the Water and
Sewer Fund to pay the cost of a contract to administer the
Public Arts program. In addition, an increase of $1,000,000
has been made to account for the transfer from the Workers'
Compensation Fund excess fund balance for a one-time
increase of the ambulance subsidy.



E-43

EXPLANATION OF APPROPRIATION CHANGES:

Original General Fund Appropriation: $536,934,855

 City Manager's Office

Original Estimate $6,691,434 $1,083,762

Revised Estimate $7,775,196

City Secretary

Original Estimate $979,135 $43,307

Revised Estimate $1,022,442

An increase of $1,064,460 was made as a transfer from Non-
Departmental to align contractual expenditures with appropriate
departments. A net of $191,004 was added to move six positions
from the Engineering Department to the Program Management
Office (PMO) as well as the deletion of two and transfer of three
positions as part of the centralization of the Public Information
Officers in the Community Relations Department (CRD). $77,244
has been added to move one position from TPW to the PMO; and
$77,468 has been added for costs associated with the PMO. A
decrease of $667,770 was made for PMO employees paid with
bond funds. An adjustment of $77,948 has been made for costs
associated with positions transferred/deleted as a result of the
centralization of the PIO in the CRD. The budget decreased by
$23,620 for training expenditures; $46,580 added for reinstatement
of vacation sell-back; $47,712 has been added for an increase in
group health; $20,869 has been added for a 3% pay increases for
scheduled temporaries; and $171,867 has been added due to the
final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.  

This includes $5,035 for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back,
$8,652 for an increase in group health, and an additional $29,620
was added as a result of the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.



E-44

Code Compliance

Original Estimate $15,611,122 ($827,755)

Revised Estimate $14,783,367

Community Relations Department

Original Estimate $1,371,305 $2,684,778

Revised Estimate $4,056,083

A decrease of $1,309,810 has been made to the Code Compliance
Department budget as a consequence of the transfer of the Public
Information Officers (PIO) to the Community Relations Department
(CRD) as a part of the centralization of the Public Information
Officers in CRD, $373,325 was decreased due to the transfer of the
Outreach program to CRDs; $27,108 was added as an
administrative budget adjustment, and an increase of $66,497 for
the reinstatement of vacation sell-back. Additionally, $2,144 was
added for 3% pay increases for scheduled temporaries, $163,800
was added due to an increase in group health, and $595,831 was
added due to the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

These changes include an increase of $2,080,294 as a
consequence of the centralization of the Public Information Officers
(PIO) in CRD; $340,458 was added for the transfer of the Outreach
program from Code Compliance; a $49,896 increase in Scheduled
Temporary account to offset the cost of three anticipated
reclassifications based on the merger; and an increase of $15,627
for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back. Additionally, $2,064 was
added for 3% pay increases for scheduled temporaries; $47,088
was added due to an increase in group health; $36,000 was added
for the transfer from Non-Departmental to provide for functional
alignment of expenditures; and a $113,351 increase due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-45

Housing and Economic Development Department

Original Estimate $3,749,852 $3,453,040

Revised Estimate $7,202,892

Environmental Management

Original Estimate $812,024 $60,129

Revised Estimate $872,153

Financial and Management Services Department

Original Estimate $9,366,856 ($863,138)

Revised Estimate $8,503,718

This includes an increase of $410,517 as a consequence of the
consolidation of the Economic and Community Development
department with the Housing Department. $2,874,152 was added
for the transfer from Non-Departmental as part of the budget
process to align contractual expenditures with appropriate
departments. The budget increased by $24,272 for the
reinstatement of vacation sell-back, $35,916 was added due to an
increase in group health, and an increase of $108,183 due to the
final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.          

This includes a decrease of $1,500,000 for CAFR Augmentation
funding being transferred to Non-Departmental, and an increase of
$310,304 for funding transferred from Non-Departmental as part of
the budget process to align contractual expenditures with
appropriate departments. The budget also included an increase of
$49,842 for reinstatement of the vacation sell-back; $67,896 due to
an increase in group health; $1,897 to provide a 3% compensation
increase to scheduled temporaries; and $206,923 for the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

An increase of $60,129 has been made to the Environmental
Management Department budget. This includes an increase of
$6,904 for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back, $15,096 was due
to an increase in group health, and $38,129 due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-46

Fire Department

Original Estimate $98,394,047 $5,168,301

Revised Estimate $103,562,348

Housing
Original Estimate $657,857 ($657,857)

Revised Estimate $0

Human Resources
Original Estimate $3,926,167 $455,496

Revised Estimate $4,381,663

Internal Audit

Original Estimate $1,124,329 $62,833

Revised Estimate $1,187,162

This includes $260,600 that was added for the transfer from Non-
Departmental as part of the budget process to align contractual
expenditures with appropriate departments. Additionally, an
increase of $33,293 was made for the reinstatement of vacation sell-
back; $150 was added for 3% pay increases for scheduled
temporaries; $45,876 was added due to an increase in group
health; and an increase of $115,577 was added due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan. 

An increase of $841,558 has been made to the Fire Department
budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back. Additionally,
$1,150,176 was added due to an increase in group health, and
$3,176,567 was added for final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

An increase of $5,990 has been made for reinstatement of vacation
sell-back, $14,592 was added due to an increase in group health,
and an increase of $42,251 was added due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

A decrease of $657,857 has been made to the Housing department
budget as a consequence of the consolidation of the department
with the Economic and Community Development Department.



E-47

Law Department

Original Estimate $5,296,213 $219,792

Revised Estimate $5,516,005

Library

Original Estimate $16,186,728 $807,993

Revised Estimate $16,994,721

Municipal Court

Original Estimate $12,401,930 $813,666

Revised Estimate $13,215,596

This includes an increase of $39,023 for reinstatement of vacation
sell-back; an increase of $631 for a 3% pay increase for scheduled
temporaries; an increase of $40,680 due to the increase in group
health; and an increase of $139,458 due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

The budget increased by $75,968 for the reinstatement of vacation
sell-back; $171,300 due to an increase in group health; $9,690 to
provide a 3% compensation increase to Scheduled Temporaries;
and $551,035 for the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

An increase of $76,339 has been made for reinstatement of
vacation sellback, $160,728 was added due to an increase in group
health, and $576,599 has been added due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-48

Non-Departmental

Original Estimate $87,187,706 ($22,945,874)

Revised Estimate $64,241,832

Parks and Community Services

Original Estimate $32,757,594 $3,497,587

Revised Estimate $36,255,181

An increase of $500,144 has been made to restore the Late Night
Program. The Tree Planting program has been restored and was
offset by employees paid with gas well revenue. $70,332 was
reduced due to the centralization of the Public Information Officers
in the Community Relations Department. Additionally, $1,824,721
was transferred from Non-Departmental to provide for functional
alignment of expenditures related to the Comin' Up Gang
Prevention Program. $141,726 was added for the reinstatement of
vacation sell-back, $30,529 was added for 3% pay increases for
scheduled temporaries, $299,148 was added for the City's
contribution to employee Group Health and $771,651 was added for
the final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.  

An increase of $570,000 was transferred from the Financial
Management Services Department as part of the CAFR
Augmentation funding. An increase of $392,499 was added for the
management of the Public Art Program (offset by a transfer from
Water). The budget also increased by $2,000,000 for an increased
Medstar Subsidy; additional funding of $250,000 for sunset reviews;
and $6,559,722 was transferred from Non-Departmental to various
city departments as part of the budget process to align contractual
expenditures with appropriate departments. The $1,794,273
placeholder for the General Fund vacation sell-back was removed
and reallocated to the departments. The placeholder of $4,633,534
for the increase in group health was also removed and reallocated
to the departments, and a decrease of $14,156,763 was made to
remove the General Fund placeholder for the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan and reallocate to departments. Finally,
electricity was increased by $930,000 based on projected increases
and terminal leave was increased by $55,919 based on current
projected retirements and expenditure trends.



E-49

Planning and Development

Original Estimate $14,688,049 $727,999

Revised Estimate $15,416,048

 Police Department

Original Estimate $162,018,809 $7,565,444

Revised Estimate $169,584,253

 Public Events Department

Original Estimate $8,965,706 $264,538

Revised Estimate $9,230,244

This includes a transfer of $68,985 from Non-Departmental as part
of the budget process to align contractual expenditures with
appropriate departments. The budget increased by $156,120 due
to an increase in group health; $57,266 for the reinstatement of
vacation sell-back, and $445,628 due to the final implementation of
the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

An increase of $104,045 has been made to the Police Department
budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back. Additionally,
$44,464 was added for 3% pay increases for scheduled
temporaries, $1,701,276 was added due to an increase in group
health, and $5,715,659 was added due to the final implementation
of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

A reduction of $40,896 has been made due to the centralization of
the Public Information Officers in the Community Relations
Department. An increase of $52,672 has been made for the
reinstatement of vacation sell-back; $2,070 was added for 3% pay
increases for scheduled temporaries, $108,600 was added due to
an increase in group health, and $142,092 was added for the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-50

Public Health Department

Original Estimate $626,262 ($154,727)

Revised Estimate $471,535

T/PW Department

Original Estimate $54,121,730 $592,983

Revised Estimate $54,714,713

Revised General Fund Appropriation Total $538,987,152

Net Changes from City Manager's Proposed Budget $2,052,297

The budget decreased by $1,000,000 for the Street Maintenance
Program. This decrease will be offset by $1,000,000 in Community
Development Block Grant funding. The reduction was made in
order to partially fund an increase in the MedStar Subsidy which is
included in the Non-Departmental Department budget. An increase
for ADA Project funding of $100,000 and the Texas Transportation
Summit membership for $5,500 which transferred from Non-
Departmental as part of the budget process to align contractual
expenditures with appropriate departments. The budget increased
by $148,864 for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back; $2,296
was added due to a 3% pay increase for scheduled temporaries; an
increase of $342,636 was added due to an increase in group health;
and $993,687 was added for the final implementation of the FY2008-
09 Compensation Plan.

The budget was reduced by $246,071 as a result of eliminating full-
year funding for the Epidemiology Section and reinstating the Vital
Statistics Section for three months pending the transfer of these
functions to Tarrant County. Additional increases to the budget
include $2,772 for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back; $23,784
due to an increase in group health; and, $64,788 for the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-51

Enterprise, Internal Service and Special Funds:

Water and Sewer Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $327,226,178 $150,000

Revised Revenue Estimate $327,376,178

Original Proposed Appropriation $334,117,707 $460,219

Revised Appropriation $334,577,926

An increase of $150,000 was added due to a transfer from the Lake
Worth Fund to pay costs related to the management of the property
leases.

A Decrease of $589,285 was made in the transfer to the General
Fund for street rental fees since the fee can not be increased for
wholesale customers without contractual changes. An additional 24
positions were transferred in from Engineering and one position was
transferred to Community Relations (PIO centralization). Both
actions had no net impact to the budget. As the salary budget
increased for the Engineering positions, the reimbursement from
capital projects increased by the same amount. Also, the decrease
due to the transfer of a position to CRD was accompanied by an
increase in the same amount to transfer funding to the General
Fund to offset that position. In addition, the Water and Sewer Fund
will also partially fund the Small Contract Development Program for
a cost of $150,000. An additional position was transferred from
Engineering to manage the Lake Worth Properties at a cost of
$78,876, which will be offset by a transfer from the Lake Worth
Fund. An increase of $820,628 has been made in various personnel
related accounts due to the final implementation of the FY2008-09 Co



E-52

Solid Waste Fund
Original Revenue Estimate $52,710,796 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $52,710,796

Original Proposed Appropriation $50,164,542 $58,142

Revised Appropriation $50,222,684

Stormwater Utility Fund
Original Revenue Estimate $20,247,922 $0
Revised Revenue Estimate $20,247,922

Original Proposed Appropriation $19,164,784 $162,780
Revised Appropriation $19,327,564

An increase of $27,853 has been made to the Solid Waste Fund
budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back and $41 was
added for a 3% pay increases for scheduled temporaries. The fund
also experienced an increase of $30,248 in various personnel
related accounts due to the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

No Changes

The budget increased by $60,396 for a transfer to the General Fund
as a reimbursement for the PIO position that is being transferred to
the General Fund as a part of the PIO centralization effort. Also,
$50,000 was added to partially fund the Small Contractor
Development Program. Additional budget increases are $22,048 to
reinstate vacation sell-back; $4,662 to provide a 3% compensation
increase for Scheduled Temporaries and $25,674 to due to an
increase in group health and the final implementation of the FY2008-
09 Compensation Plan.

No Changes



E-53

Municipal Airports Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $3,162,904 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,162,904

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,162,904 $0

Revised Appropriation $3,162,904

Municipal Parking Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $4,287,377 $4,401

Revised Revenue Estimate $4,291,778

Original Proposed Appropriation $4,287,377 $4,401
Revised Appropriation $4,291,778

Municipal Golf Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $5,291,978 $40,019

Revised Revenue Estimate $5,331,997

Original Proposed Appropriation $5,201,744 $130,253

Revised Appropriation $5,331,997

An increase of $19,000 was made to taxable revenue, and an
increase of $20,019 was made to non-taxable revenue.

An increase of $9,044 for a 3% compensation increase for
scheduled temporaries, and $26,091 was added for vacation sell-
back. Other salary accounts were increased by a net of $95,118
due laregely to the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

No Changes

Increased surface parking lot revenue based on current trends by
$4,401.

An increase of $27,592 has been made due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan and an
equivalent decrease made to stormwater utility charges based on
current trends, resulting in no net change to the Muncipal Airports
Fund appropriation. 

The budget increased by $4,401 due to the final implementation of
the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-54

Equipment Services Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $27,169,769 $26,882

Revised Revenue Estimate $27,196,651

Original Proposed Appropriation $27,169,769 $19,820

Revised Appropriation $27,189,589

IT Solutions

Original Revenue Estimate $22,902,222 $10,304

Revised Revenue Estimate $22,912,526

Original Proposed Appropriation $22,902,222 $10,304

Revised Appropriation $22,912,526

Office Services Fund
Original Revenue Estimate $2,558,221 $0
Revised Revenue Estimate $2,558,221

Original Proposed Appropriation $2,558,221 ($3,202)
Revised Appropriation $2,555,019

The budget increased by $19,820 due to the final implementation of
the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

An increase of $26,882 was added due to an adjustment of
estimated revenues from Equipment Maintenance/Labor costs.

An increase of $10,304 was added due to an adjustment of
estimated revenues from External Technology Customers.

The budget increased by $15,000 due to the membership costs for
the Public Technology Institute transferred from the Non-
Departmental budget in the General Fund to provide for functional
alignment of expenditures. A decrease of $4,696 was made in
various personnel related accounts due to the final implementation
of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

No Changes

The fund experienced an increase of $21,798 due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan. A decrease
of $25,000 was made for savings in expenditures associated with
the new copier contract. 



E-55

Temporary Labor Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $1,834,470 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $1,834,470

Original Proposed Appropriation $1,834,997 $49,965

Revised Appropriation $1,884,962

Engineering Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $15,310,328 ($150,000)

Revised Revenue Estimate $15,160,328

Original Proposed Appropriation $15,310,328 ($3,485,562)

Revised Appropriation $11,824,766

A decrease of $150,000 has been made due to the transfer of the
Lake Worth Trust Fund to the Water and Sewer Fund. The position
that manages Lake Worth properties was moved to the Water and
Sewer Fund, revenue to offset related costs is now being
transferred into that fund.

No Changes

The budget decreased by $3,482,562 based on the transfer of 125
employees and associated costs to the Transportation & Public
Works Department, 25 employees to the Water/Sewer Fund, and 7
employees to the City Manager's Office.

An increase of $50,151 has been made to the Temporary Labor
Fund budget for 3% compensation increases for scheduled
temporaries, and $600 was added for the reinstatement of vacation
sell-back. The fund also experienced a decrease of $786 due to the
final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-56

Culture and Tourism Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $21,097,074 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $21,097,074

Original Proposed Appropriation $19,936,116 ($4,441)

Revised Appropriation $19,931,675

Environmental Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $4,312,831 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $4,312,831

Original Proposed Appropriation $4,315,735 ($11,702)

Revised Appropriation $4,304,033

Cable Communications Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $1,019,898 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $1,019,898

Original Proposed Appropriation $1,019,898 $0

Revised Appropriation $1,019,898

No Changes

No changes

An increase of $55,561 has been made due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan and a
decrease in the same amount was made to increase salary savings.

An increase of $4,372 was made for vacation sell-back, and a net
increase of $69 was included due to the final implementation of the
FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

No Changes

An increase of $11,128 has been made to the Environmental
Management Fund budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-
back. The fund also experienced a decrease of $22,830 due to the
final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.



E-57

Federal Awarded Assets Fund

Original Proposed Revenue $245,960 $0

Revised Revenue $245,960

Original Proposed Appropriation $258,460 $0

Revised Appropriation $258,460

State Awarded Assets Fund

Original Proposed Revenue $384,449 $0

Revised Revenue $384,449

Original Proposed Appropriation $449,527 $0

Revised Appropriation $449,527

Workers Compensation Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $10,098,185 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $10,098,185

Original Proposed Appropriation $11,987,074 $1,002,276

Revised Appropriation $12,989,350

An increase of $1,270 has been made to the Workers
Compensation Fund budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-
back. Additionally, $1,000,000 was transferred out to the General
Fund to partially fund the Medstar Subsidy (one-time). The fund also
experienced a increase of $1,006 in various personnel related
accounts due to the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.

No Changes

No Changes

No Changes

No Changes

No Changes



E-58

Group Health & Life Insurance Fund 

Original Revenue Estimate $67,368,525 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $67,368,525

Original Proposed Appropriation $76,211,329 $12,238

Revised Appropriation $76,223,567

Risk Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $6,236,761 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $6,236,761

Original Proposed Appropriation $6,664,262 $1,646

Revised Appropriation $6,665,908

Unemployment Compensation Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $305,519 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $305,519

Original Proposed Appropriation $342,062 ($12)

Revised Appropriation $342,050

The fund experienced a decrease of $12 due to the final
implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

No Changes

The budget increased by $2,415 to reinstate the vacation sell-back
and decreased by a net $769 due to an increase in group health
and the final implementation of the FY2008-09 Compensation Plan.

No Changes

No Changes

An increase of $5,279 has been made to the Group Health Fund
budget for the reinstatement of vacation sell-back. The fund also
experienced an increase of $6,959 in various personnel related
accounts due to the final implementation of the FY2008-09
Compensation Plan.



E-59

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SYNOPSIS 
 
The FY2008-09 adopted General Fund Budget is based on a $23,745,053 
increase in expenditures, a 4.2 percent increase from the FY2007-08 adopted 
budget.  Major expenditure adjustments are as follows: 
 

$9,965,925 CIVIL SERVICE BASE PAY

$7,003,064 OTHER CONTRACTUAL

$4,198,692 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE

$2,319,861 CONTRA SER-PHASE 1

$2,269,742 ELECTRIC UTILITY

$1,789,620 RETIREE INSURANCE CONTRIB

$1,788,775 BUY-BACK OPTION

$1,247,484 CLAIM PAYMENTS TRANSFER

$1,057,218 POLICE RETIREMENT CONTRIB

$961,500 CONTRACT STREET MAINT

$939,045 IT SOLUTIONS CHARGES

$860,035 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL

$664,181 CS SALARY CONTINUATION

$478,135 OPERATING SUPPLIES

$449,504 CONSULTANTS & PROF. SERVICES

$386,156 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

$300,165 CONTRIB TO EMPLOYEE RETIRE

$300,000 STREETLIGHT MATERIALS

$243,791 SCHEDULED TEMPORARIES

$238,694 OVERTIME

$231,984 LIBRARY BOOKS AND MATERIALS

$212,211 ACTING OFFICER PAY-CIVIL SERVICE

$186,947 MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR

$180,822 CITY MOWING

$168,253 CIVIL SERVICE TERMINAL LEAVE

$163,777 RECOGNITION SUPPLIES

$150,272 TERMINAL LEAVE

$150,000 OUTSIDE LEGAL

An Increase in Budget For:

 



E-60

MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS BY DEPARTMENT 

City Manager’s Office
The adopted City Manager’s Office budget is $7,775,196, representing a 23.70 percent increase over the FY2007-
08 Adopted budget.   The primary changes to this budget includes an increase of $1,397,113 for the consolidation
of the Mayor and Council Office into the City Manager’s Office, a decrease of $307,843 for the transfer of the
Records and Information Management Division form the City Manager’s Office into the City Secretary’s Office,
reduction of $183,976 for two Public Education Specialists and contractual costs, reduction of a vacant Legislative
Affairs manager positions in the Governmental Relations Office for a decrease of $111,612, and a decrease of
$121,956 for the reduction of a Management Analyst II and an Executive Secretary position. Additionally, the bud-
get increased by $167,461 for one-time funding related to travel and work during the State Legislative Session in
2009.

City Secretary
The adopted City Secretary budget is $1,022,442, representing a 58.96 percent increase from the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The primary change to this budget includes an increase of $307,843 due to the transfer of the
four positions in the Records and Information Management Division from the City Manager’s Office to the City Sec-
retary’s Office. 

Code Compliance
The Code Compliance adopted budget of $14,783,367 represents a 49.45 percent increase over the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget include an increase of $4,932,555 and 83 authorized posi-
tions for the transfer of the Animal Control, Animal Kennel and Consumer Health Divisions from the Public Health
Department, an increase of $209,187 for the transfer of an Assistant Director position from Public Health to over-
see the Public Health transition to Code Compliance and a Senior Human Services Specialist position to coordi-
nate social services, community services and court functions needed for the Community Prosecutions-
Homelessness Court Program. A decrease of $143,181 represents the reduction of one Planner- Vacant Property
Coordinator and a Public Education Specialist position.

Community Relations
The Community Relations Department’s adopted budget is $4,056,083 which represents a 176.65 percent
increase above the FY2007-08 adopted budget. The primary changes to this budget includes an increase of
$2,420,752 and 37 authorized positions as a consequence of the centralization of the Public Information Officers in
the Community Relations Deparment, and a decrease of $92,280 for the reduction of a Public Education Specialist
and a Public Education Program Coordinator. 

Environmental Management
The FY2008-09 adopted Environmental Management budget is $872,153, representing 25.90 percent decrease
from the FY2007-08 adopted budget.  The primary change to this budget includes the elimination of four authorized
positions in the amount of $324,104 and the transfer of an Environmental Program Manager to the Environmental
Management Fund.

Financial Management Services
The Financial Management Services Department adopted budget of $8,503,718 represents an increase of 19.02
percent from the combined FY2007-08 Finance and Budget and Management Services adopted budgets.  The net
change is primarily due to an increase of $694,312 and ten authorized positions in the areas of gas well manage-
ment, purchasing contract compliance, and CAFR development. An increase of $698,285 is in place to secure a
firm to provide staff augmentation for the completion of the FY2007 and FY2008 CAFRs, and an additional
$389,731 to add contractual funds for finance business process improvements for FY2009 and backfill resources
for the implementation of the ERP Phase 1 project. A decrease of $472,940 and 6 authorized positions represents
the transfer of the Risk Management division to the Risk Management Fund.

General Fund Budget SynopsisE-



E-61

Fire
The adopted budget for the Fire Department is $103,562,348, which is a 6.22 percent increase from the FY2007-
08 adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget include an increase of $1,489,424 to reflect the addition of
28 new vacation relief firefighters to address overtime and a fire company of 14 for Fire Station #11 and a fire com-
pany of 14 for Fire Station #41, an increase of $807,221 for 27 fire trainees to address attrition, an increase of
$225,000 for civil service acting pay based on Chapter 143, a decrease of $578,700 for civil service constant staff-
ing overtime and associated retirement contributions, and a decrease of $306,137 to reduce five firefighter posi-
tions.

Housing and Economic Development
The adopted Housing and Economic Development budget is $7,202,892, representing a 35.10 percent increase
over the combined FY2007-08 adopted budgets for the Housing and Economic and Community Development
Departments.  The primary changes to this budget includes an increase of $545,164 and seven authorized posi-
tions for the transfer of Real Property from the Engineering Services Fund to this department, and increase of
$2,874,152 for the transfer of funds from Non-Departmental to align contractual expenditure with appropriate
departments, and increase of $56,605 for the transfer of the Public Improvement District Administrator from the
Financial Management Services Department, a decrease of $279,392 and three authorized positions for the elimi-
nation of the International Center, and a decrease of $211,729 for the transfer of the Day Labor Center to the Parks
and Community Services Department.  Other significant reductions include a net decrease of $1,038,707 and 5.43
authorized positions, including the elimination of the one-time funding of the Availability and Disparity Study and
matching funds for the Fort Worth Hispanic Chamber and the Fort Worth Metropolitan Black Chamber of Com-
merce.

Human Resources
The FY2008-09 adopted Human Resources budget is $4,381,663 which represents a 4.08 percent increase from
the department’s FY2007-08 adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget include a decrease of $536,428
and seven authorized positions from various areas in the department, a decrease of $422,532 to transfer
approximately six authorized positions and associated costs to the Workers’ Compensation Fund, an increase of
$172,521 for the conversion of an Adminstrative Technician position to a regulart  full-time position and the addition
of one Senior Human Resources Analyst position for collective bargaining, an increase of $521,494 for backfilling
resources for the implementation of the ERP Phase I projection, and an increase of $260,600 for funding
transferred from Non-Departmental to align contractual expenditures with appropriate departments.

Internal Audit
The adopted Internal Audit budget is $1,187,162 which is a 3.28 percent increase from the FY2007-08 adopted
budget.  The increase is largely the result of the FY2008-09 compensation plan.

Law
The FY2008-09 adopted budget for Law is $5,516,005 which is a 15.24 percent increase above the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The increase is largely the result of the FY2008-09 compensation plan, and increase of $180,599
for the the addition of two Community Prosecutors responsible for work with the Homelessness program, an
increase of $100,279 for the addition of a Contract Compliance Attorney, an increase of $80,868 for the transfer of
an Environmental Attorney from the Enviromental Management Fund, and an increase of $150,000 for the addition
of contingency funding for outside legal counsel.

Library
The Library’s adopted budget of $16,994,721 represents a 4.17 percent decrease from the FY2007-08 adopted
budget.  The primary changes to this budget include a decrease of $1,865,248 to reduce library hours system-
wide, a decrease of $122,628 and three authorized positions to eliminate the Creative Solutions Unit, and a
decrease of $45,240 to eliminate one computer support position. An increase of $159,527 represents full-year
funding for the new Ella Mae Shamblee Library which opened during FY2007-08.



E-62

Municipal Court
The Municipal Court adopted budget is $13,215,596, which is an 8.33 percent increase from the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The net change is primarily due to an increase of $119,778 for postage, an increase of $78,257
for the addition of a Senior Human Service Specialist associated with the Homelessness program, an increase of
$67,908 for the addition of a Senior Accountant position, a decrease of $86,683 for the reduction of 1.5 vacant
Deputy City Marshal positions, and an increase of $98,221 for IT leased equipment and consultant/professional
services.

Non-Departmental
The Non-Departmental adopted budget is $64,241,832, which is a 43.01 percent decrease from the FY 2007-08
adopted budget.  The budget decreases by $52,288,069 for the reduction of the debt service allocation, which will
now be deposited directly into the Debt Service Fund, a decrease of $6,559,772 for the transfer of expenditures to
various city departments to align contractual obligations with appropriate departments, an increase of $5,000,000
for GASB 45, an increase of $2,319,861 for the MedStar Subsidy, and decrease of $2,415,187 for the reduction of
CAD system and Zipper Building debt service costs.

Parks and Community Services
The adopted budget for the Parks and Community Services Department is $36,255,181, which represents a 24.76
percent increase from the department’s FY2007-08 adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget include
an increase of $5,101,028 for the consolidation of the Zoo Department into Parks and Community Services, a
decrease of $433,277 and six authorized positions for the transfer of the Log Cabin Village operations to the Cul-
ture and Tourism Fund, an increase of $211,729 for the transfer of the Day Labor Center operations from Housing
and Economic Development, a decrease of $386,969 and five authorized positions for reduction in neighborhood
and community park maintenance, an increase of $390,742 for maintenance and improvements to 14 new park-
land dedications, and an increase of $357,591 for utility improvements and an annual contractual increase for infla-
tion at the Fort Worth Zoo.

Planning and Development
The adopted Planning and Development budget is $15,416,048, a 21.99 percent increase over the FY2007-08
adopted budget. The primary changes to this budget includes an increase of $2,393,356 for the Homelessness Ini-
tiative- Directions Home, an increase of $431,665 and five authorized positions for gas well management, and
increase of $254,846 and four authorized positions for the transfer of the Urban Forestry section to the Planning
and Development Department from the Parks and Community Services Department, and an increase of $76,246
for the addition of a Roadway Impact Fee Manager position.  Several reductions were also implemented in this
department.  Those primary reductions include a decrease of $475,536 and nine authorized positions from the
areas of building redevelopment, zoning, and board of appeals.  In addition, $200,000 was reduced for the elimina-
tion of the historic resources survey.

Police
The adopted budget for the Police Department is $169,584,253 a 7.51 percent increase above the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget includes an increase of $2,173,479 for full year funding for
eleven patrol officers to offset minimum staffing, 25 field operations and specialized detectives, 16 patrol officers for
PAM 2008, and two weapons range officers.  Also included is partial year funding for the addition of 29 positions for
PAM 2009, which includes 34 patrol officers and five sergeants for three months of funding.  Additionally, this
budget includes a decrease of $623,856 for workers’ compensation, a decrease of $293,547 for one-time
information technology expenditures, and a decrease of $660,370 for civil service overtime.
 
Public Events
The adopted Public Events budget is $9,230,244, which is an 18.34 percent decrease from the FY2007-08
adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget includes a decrease of $2,218,236 for the transfer of 31



E-63

authorized positions form the Public Events General Fund budget to the Culture and Tourism Fund, and a decrease
of $299,436 for the transfer of seven authorized positions from Public Events General Fund to the Municipal Park-
ing Fund.

Public Health
The Public Health Department adopted budget of $471,535 represents a 94.97 percent decrease from the FY2007-
08 adopted budget.  The department has been primarily reduced due to transfer of several divisions to other
departments.  The budget was decreased by $4,886,505 and 83 authorized positions for the transfer of the Con-
sumer Health (positions reduced by one prior to transfer), Animal Control and Animal Kennel Divisions to the Code
Compliance Department.  A decrease of $2,126,344 and 35 authorized positions represents the transfer of the
Outreach and the Health Promotion and Education divisions to the Community Relations Department (subsequent
to the transfer to the two divisions were combined and reduced by 12 positions).  A decrease of $628,527 and five
authorized positions represents the reduction of administrative and building maintenance support, and a decrease
for $737,435 represents the reduction of the Epidemiology Division (effective October 1, 2008) and Vital Records
(effective January 1, 2009), which responsibilities will be assumed by Tarrant County.
  
Transportation and Public Works
The Transportation and Public Works Department’s adopted budget is $54,714,713, which is a 1.56 percent
increase from the department’s FY2007-08 adopted budget.  The primary changes to this budget include an
increase of $1,487,483 for the implementation of the FY2008-09 compensation plan, reinstatement of the vacation
sellback program, and an increase in group health.  Additionally, the budget decreases by $643,153 and ten autho-
rized positions in the areas of facility maintenance capital equipment replacement, customer services dispatch,
information technology and street permitting.  The budget increases by $1,500,000 for contract street maintenance
due to an inflationary increase of construction materials such as concrete and steel. Although Contract Street main-
tenance budget reduced by $1,000,000 to provide subsidy for MedStar, the same amount was funded through the
Community Development Block Grant.





E-65

General Grant Enterprise Internal Service Special

Fund Funds Funds Funds Funds

BEGINNING BALANCE: $72,900,379 $2,058,315 $5,226,463 ($1,643,205) $98,333,067

ESTIMATED REVENUES:

Taxes

 (a) Property Tax $293,055,766

 (b) Sales Tax 104,536,265  46,534,984

 (c) Other Local Taxes 9,515,000 21,028,774

Licenses and Permits 44,222,278 1,466,654

Fines and Forfeitures 12,528,370 951,745

Use of Money and Property 14,263,915 1,002,559 25,827,164 19,500 1,604,987

Revenue From Other Agencies 1,168,420 34,327,291 120,000 3,735,314

Charges for Current Services 24,964,394 51,101,968 28,523,417 68,300

Miscellaneous and Other Revenue 1,450,137 96,583 333,078,935 3,710,117 84,480,280

Total Revenues 505,704,545 35,426,433 412,546,466 32,253,034 157,452,639

Other Financing Sources  

 (a) Transfers In 33,282,607  575,109 37,409,162 5,154,906

 (b) Non-Revenues 8,000,000                                                 

Total Revenues and  

  Other Financing Sources 546,987,152 35,426,433 413,121,575 69,662,196 162,607,545

Use of Reserves 0 3,793,278

Total Estimated Revenues

  and Use of Reserves $546,987,152 $35,426,433 $416,914,853 $69,662,196 $162,607,545

EXPENDITURES / EXPENSES:

City Manager $7,775,196 $1,019,898

City Secretary 1,022,442

Code Compliance 14,783,367

Community Relations 4,056,083

Planning & Development 15,416,048

Environmental Management 872,153 50,222,684 4,304,033

Housing & Economic Development 7,202,892 35,426,433

Financial Management Services 8,503,718 6,665,908

Fire 103,562,348

Human Resources 4,381,663 1,884,962 89,554,967

Internal Audit 1,187,162

Law 5,516,005

Library 16,994,721

Municipal Court 13,215,596

Non-Departmental 64,241,832 2,555,019

Parks and Community Services 36,255,181 5,331,997 1,106,189

Police 169,584,253 50,943,341

Public Events 9,230,244

Public Health 471,535

Transportation and Public Works 54,714,713 23,619,342 11,824,766

Aviation 3,162,904

Water and Sewer 334,577,926 814,763

Culture & Tourism 19,931,675

Equipment Services 27,189,589

Information Technology                                     22,912,526             

Total Expenditures and Uses $538,987,152 $35,426,433 $416,914,853 $66,366,862 $174,340,774

ENDING BALANCE:

Reserve (committed) (10,144,436)

Reserve (uncommitted) (4,712,091)

Undesignated $66,043,853 $2,058,315 $1,433,185 $1,652,129 $86,599,838

FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 ALL FUNDS COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES



E-66

General  Culture &

Obligation Water Sewer Solid Waste Golf Tourism

Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service

BEGINNING BALANCE: $35,183,161 $11,258,473 ($400,687) $413 $275,974 $0

ESTIMATED REVENUES:

Taxes

 (a) Property Tax

 (b) Sales Tax

 (c) Other Local Taxes 4,871,738

Licenses and Permits

Fines and Forfeitures

Use of Money and Property 2,500,000 150,000 0

Revenue From Agencies

Charges for Current Servs

Miscellaneous & Other Rev. 265,000 0 6,600 0 0 0

Total Revenues 2,765,000 150,000 0 0 4,871,738

Other Financing Sources

 (a) Transfers In 45,130,973 69,295,242 407,759 392,546

 (b) Non-Revenues                                                             

Total Revenues and 

  Other Financing Sources 48,692,529 51,484,284 399,341 407,759 392,546 4,871,738

(Less Reserves) (6,160,457) 0 (7,541) (2,950) (69,082) 0

Total Estimated Revenues

  Less Reserves $42,532,072 $51,484,284 $391,800 $404,809 $323,464 $4,871,738

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES:

City Manager

City Secretary

Code Compliance

Debt Service 48,692,529 52,368,413 399,341 407,759 392,546 4,871,738

Development

Environmental Management

Finance

Fire

Housing

Human Relations Commission

Human Resources

Internal Audit

Law 

Library

Mayor and Council

Municipal Court

Non-Departmental

Parks & Community Services

Planning

Police

Public Events

Public Health

Transportation & Pub. Works

Zoo

Utilities

Aviation

Engineering

Equipment Services

Information Technology                

Total Expenditures $48,692,529 $52,368,413 $399,341 $407,759 $392,546 $4,871,738

ENDING BALANCE: $29,022,704 $10,374,344 ($408,228) ($2,537) $206,892 $0

DEBT SERVICE COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES



E-67

ADOPTED RE-ESTIMATE ADOPTED CHANGE FROM % CHANGE FROM %

2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 ADOPTED CHANGE RE-ESTIMATE CHANGE

Property Taxes $324,907,629 $324,459,664 $293,055,766 ($31,851,863) -9.8% ($31,403,898) -9.7%

Sales Tax $99,583,863 $102,407,396 104,536,265 $4,952,402 5.0% $2,128,869 2.08%

Other Local Taxes $9,297,234 $7,756,837 9,515,000 $217,766 2.3% $1,758,163 22.7%

Licenses and Permits $53,899,857 $42,393,753 44,222,278 ($9,677,579) -18.0% $1,828,525 4.3%

Fines and Forfeitures $13,727,486 $12,992,353 12,528,370 ($1,199,116) -8.7% ($463,983) -3.6%

Use of Money and Property $17,697,559 $14,606,469 14,263,915 ($3,433,644) -19.4% ($342,554) -2.3%

From Other Agencies $1,068,420 $1,187,389 1,168,420 $100,000 9.4% ($18,969) -1.6%

Service Charges $25,714,687 $23,981,044 24,964,394 ($750,293) -2.9% $983,350 4.1%

Other Revenue $1,338,262 $2,222,589 1,450,137 $111,875 8.4% ($772,452) -34.8%

Transfers $15,497,208 $31,630,742 33,282,607 $17,785,399 114.8% $1,651,865 5.2%

Total General Fund 

Revenues $562,732,205 $563,638,235 $538,987,152 ($23,745,053) -4.2% ($24,651,083) -4.4%

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY



E-68Revenue SynopsisE-

PROPERTY TAXES 
 
The FY2008-09 budget maintains the City’s property tax rate to $0.8550 per $100 net taxable 
valuation.  The City’s property tax roll of net taxable value increased $1.64 billion or 4.5 
percent from the July 2007 certified roll to the July 2008 certified roll.  This is the thirteenth 
consecutive increase.  Adjusted Net Value (which is the Net Taxable Value plus the value of 
incomplete properties and properties under protest), increased $3.24 billion or 8.6 percent in 
the same time period.  As a result, the City is projected to collect $27.4 million more than in 
FY2007-08. 
 
 

Net Taxable Value

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

B
il

li
o

n
s

Tax Year (for following Budget Year)

 
 
 
The estimate of the FY2008-09 tax revenue is based on the certified roll provided by the 
central appraisal districts of Tarrant, Denton, and Wise Counties in July 2008.  The assumed 
collection rate is 99 percent.  Other factors affecting current property tax revenue are the 
exemptions to assessed valuation authorized by the State and additional exemptions and 
freezes granted on a local option and approved by City Council. 
 
The most significant exemptions approved by the City Council are the general homestead 
exemption of 20 percent available to all residential homestead properties, an additional 
$40,000 homestead exemption granted to senior citizens, and the Freeport exemption.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E-69

 
The following indicates the loss of taxable value for various exemptions from the certified roll: 
 
              

Total Appraised Value $45,481,163,023

Less

  Deferred Special Use Value Loss

    Agricultural $621,992,684
    Scenic Land $6,102,692

  Partial Exemption Value Loss

    Homestead $35,699,387
    Over-65 $983,283,850

    Freeport $3,273,462,012
    Disabled Person $110,383,288

    Disabled Veteran $1,628,268,935

    Historic Site $13,886
    Solar/Wind $9,562,341

    Pollution Control $118,662,327

    Foreign Trade Zone $50,141,383
    Prorated Absolute $49,320,272

    Comm Hse Dev $122,585,364
  Nominal Personal Property $403,432,834

  Abatement Value Loss $249,409

  Net Other Exemptions $3,693,973

Net Taxable Value $38,064,308,386

Plus

  Min Value of Protested Values $1,966,406,625
  Incomplete Values $836,194,234

Net Adjusted Value $40,866,909,245

Total Levy @ .8550 $349,412,074

Less

  Estimated Levy Adjustments ($768,707)

($2,250,000)

Estimated Final Levy $345,156,934

Less Est Refunds

Budgeted Revenues $342,906,934  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E-70

 
SALES TAX 
 
Revenue from the City’s one percent of the sales tax, exclusive of the one-half percent 
special use tax for the Crime Control and Prevention District Fund, is projected to equal 
$104,536,265, an increase of $4,952,402, or 5 percent from the FY2007-08 budget.  Actual 
sales tax collections for FY2007-08 are anticipated to exceed the FY2007-08 adopted budget 
by $2,823,533 or 2.8 percent. The FY2008-09 projection represents an increase of 
$2,128,869 or 2.1 percent above the FY2007-08 re-estimate.  This revenue is dependent on 
the level of retail sales.   
 
OTHER LOCAL TAXES 
 
Revenues from other local taxes are anticipated to increase by $217,766 or 2.3 percent. 
Other local taxes include franchise fees on telephone access lines and revenue from the 
state mixed beverage tax.  
 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 
 
Revenues from licenses and permits are anticipated to be $9,677,579 or 18 percent lower 
than the FY2007-08 budget. This category includes predominately franchise fees on utilities 
and Cable TV, as well as miscellaneous permit fees. A large potion of this decrease is due to 
the categorical change in how Water and Sewer street rental fees are classified.  In 
previously budgets, this revenue sources has been classified in the Licenses and Permits 
category.  The new budget classification falls under the Transfer category. 
 
FINES AND FORFEITURES 
 
Total revenue from fines and forfeitures are projected to decrease from the FY2007-08 
budget by $1,199,116, or 8.7 percent.  This category includes revenue collected from traffic 
and court fines, administrative and penalty fees and miscellaneous court related charges. 
 
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
 
Revenue from the use of money and property is projected to decrease by $3,433,644 or 19.4 
percent from the FY2007-08 budget. This category includes interest on the City’s invested 
cash, as well as rental of City convention and exhibition space. The decrease recognizes 
lower interest revenue on invested City funds due to decreased interest rates and cash 
balances in the General Fund. 
 
 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES 
 
Revenue from other agencies is projected to increase by $100,000 or 9.4 percent above the 
FY2007-08 budget.  This category includes revenue from entities outside of the City.  For 
example, a reimbursement received from the DFW Airport is included in this category. 
 
 
 



E-71

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
 
Revenues from service charges are projected to be $750,293 or 2.9 percent below the 
FY2007-08 budget.  This category includes construction and development related permit 
revenues, and this decrease is primarily due to a slowdown in building permit activity. 
 
OTHER REVENUE 
 
Other revenues are projected to be $111,875 or 8.4 percent above the FY2007-08 budget, 
due to slight increases in miscellaneous revenues and contributions.     
 
TRANSFERS 
 
Transfer payments are projected to increase by $17,785,399 or 114.8 percent above the 
FY2007-08 budget. A large potion of this increase is due to the categorical change in how 
Water and Sewer street rental fees are classified.  In previously budgets, this revenue source 
has been classified in the Licenses and Permits category.  The new budget classification falls 
under the Transfer category. In addition, a street rental fee has been accessed to the 
Stormwater Utility Fund that was not previously transferred to the General Fund.  There is 
also a one-time transfer of $1M from the Workers’ Compensation Fund. This revenue 
provides funding for a one-time increase in the Medstar subsidy. 



E-72
General Fund Budget Expenditures and Reve-
nuesE-

REVENUES:  $538,987,152

EXPENDITURES:  $538,987,152

FY2008-09 ADOPTED BUDGET

CITY OF FORT WORTH

ADOPTED GENERAL FUND BUDGET

PROPERTY TAX

$293,055,766 

(54.37%)

OTHER REVENUE

$1,450,137 

(0.27%)

SERVICE CHARGES

$24,964,394 

(4.63%)

USE OF MONEY AND 

PROPERTY

$14,263,915 

(2.65%)

TRANSFERS

$33,282,607 

(6.18%)

OTHER AGENCIES

$1,168,420 

(0.22%)

FINES AND FORFEITURES

$12,528,370 

(2.32%)

LICENSES AND PERMITS

$44,222,278 

(8.20%)

OTHER LOCAL TAXES

$9,515,000 

(1.77%)

SALES TAX

$104,536,265 

(19.39%)

PUBLIC SAFETY

$292,457,586 

(54.26%)

NEIGHBORHOOD 

SERVICES

$67,337,651 

(12.49%)

INFRASTRUCTURE

$70,130,761 

(13.01%)

MANAGEMENT SERVICES

$92,628,018 

(17.19%)

HOUSING AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT

$16,433,136 

(3.05%)



E-73

FY2008-09 ADOPTED BUDGET

CITY OF FORT WORTH
ADOPTED TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $1,034,021,904*

TOTAL REVENUES:  $1,030,707,282*

Cable Communications 

$1,019,898  (0.10%)

Crime District 

$51,341,543  (4.97%)

Culture and Tourism 

$19,931,675  (1.93%)

Environmental Mgmt 

$4,304,033 (0.42%)

Awarded Assets 

$707,987  (0.07%)

Lake Worth  

$814,763  (0.08%)

Solid Waste  

$50,222,684  (4.86%)Water and Sewer 

$334,577,926  32.36%

Municipal Parking 

$4,291,778  (0.42%)

Municipal Golf 

$5,331,997  (0.52%)

Municipal Airports 

$3,162,904  (0.31%)

Stormwater Utility 

$19,327,564  (1.87%)

General Fund 

$538,987,152  (52.13%)

`

General Fund 

$538,987,152  (52.29%)

Stormwater Utility 

$20,247,922  (1.96%)

Municipal Airports 

$3,162,904  (0.31%)

Municipal Golf 

$5,331,997  (0.52%)

Municipal Parking 

$4,291,778  (0.42%)
Water and Sewer 

$327,376,178  31.76%

Solid Waste  

$52,710,796  (5.11%)

Lake Worth  

$196,800  (0.02%)

Awarded Assets 

$630,409  (0.06%)

Environmental Mgmt 

$4,312,831 (0.42%)

Culture and Tourism 

$21,097,074  (2.05%)

Crime District 

$51,341,543  (4.98%)
Cable Communications 

$1,019,898  (0.10%)

`

*Excludes internal service and insurance 



E-74Summary of Authorized Positions and Expenditures
General FundE-

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09

BUDGET & MGMT SERVICES 16.00 17.00 0.00 1,457,178$      1,717,043$      -$                 

CITY MANAGER 43.00 47.00 42.00 4,907,042$      6,285,451$      7,775,196$      

CITY SECRETARY 7.50 7.50 11.50 706,068$         643,214$         1,022,442$      

CODE COMPLIANCE 118.00 125.00 195.00 9,137,555$      9,891,567$      14,783,367$    

COMMUNITY RELATIONS 16.65 21.05 54.05 1,181,439$      1,466,165$      4,056,083$      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 15.00 14.00 9.50 1,170,914$      1,177,070$      872,153$         

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 68.00 71.00 91.00 4,917,942$      5,427,731$      8,503,718$      

FIRE 897.00 900.00 948.00 91,759,788$    97,499,456$    103,562,348$  

HOUSING 7.46 7.83 0.00 773,559$         899,162$         -$                 

HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEV 36.00 37.50 36.30 4,035,481$      4,432,277$      7,202,892$      

HUMAN RESOURCES 46.05 48.05 37.05 4,016,669$      4,209,764$      4,381,663$      

INTERNAL AUDIT 16.00 16.00 16.00 1,080,515$      1,149,436$      1,187,162$      

LAW DEPARTMENT 44.00 46.00 49.00 4,570,885$      4,786,526$      5,516,005$      

LIBRARY 221.00 252.50 207.75 17,048,046$    17,733,904$    16,994,721$    

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 7.00 7.00 0.00 1,365,887$      1,397,113$      -$                 

MUNICIPAL COURT 186.00 193.00 192.50 11,217,721$    12,199,587$    13,215,596$    

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 102,231,082$  112,719,580$  64,241,832$    

PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 338.75 367.10 351.60 27,256,522$    29,058,975$    36,255,181$    

PLANNING 23.00 0.00 0.00 1,665,264$      -$                 -$                 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 136.00 162.00 161.00 10,103,112$    12,637,541$    15,416,048$    

POLICE 1,553.00 1,659.00 1,719.00 144,207,934$  157,743,460$  169,584,253$  

PUBLIC EVENTS 140.00 141.00 102.00 10,575,660$    11,303,705$    9,230,244$      

PUBLIC HEALTH 143.00 146.00 12.00 8,379,805$      9,377,310$      471,535$         

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WKS 399.00 382.00 366.00 48,686,049$    53,875,141$    54,714,713$    

ZOO 0.83 0.00 0.00 4,959,094$      5,101,028$      -$                 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 4,478.24 4,667.53 4,601.25 517,411,211$ 562,732,206$ 538,987,152$  

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES



E-75   Other FundsE-

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09
Enterprise Funds

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS FUND 28.00 28.00 29.00 3,314,872$          3,291,906$          3,162,904$          

MUNICIPAL GOLF FUND 40.00 48.25 48.45 4,870,625$          5,120,800$          5,331,997$          

MUNICIPAL PARKING FUND 2.00 2.00 19.00 2,994,309$          3,213,350$          4,291,778$          

SOLID WASTE FUND 72.00 80.00 78.00 42,959,536$       48,398,906$       50,222,684$       

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 33.00 75.00 112.75 9,845,198$          15,093,483$       19,327,564$       

WATER AND SEWER FUND 846.00 885.00 931.00 282,545,166$     311,935,237$     334,577,926$     

Internal Service Funds

ENGINEERING SERVICES FUND 179.75 186.75 125.00 14,594,512$      16,590,287$      11,824,766$      

EQUIPMENT SERVICES FUND 126.00 126.00 127.00 22,573,115$      23,336,476$      27,189,589$      

INFORMATION SYSTEMS FUND 122.00 131.00 115.00 21,017,763$      23,279,909$      22,912,526$      

OFFICE SERVICES FUND 19.00 19.00 19.00 2,417,786$        2,520,500$        2,555,019$        

TEMPORARY LABOR FUND 2.00 2.00 2.10 1,891,179$        1,815,269$        1,884,962$        

Special Funds

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 13.00 13.00 12.00 1,139,071$        1,038,545$        1,019,898$        

CRIME DISTRICT 241.00 252.00 248.00 47,118,197$      49,003,428$      51,341,543$      

CULTURE AND TOURISM FUND 10.40 10.40 47.40 13,955,783$      12,107,612$      19,931,675$      

DEBT SERVICE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 -$                   -$                   58,891,168$      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

FUND 26.00 26.00 19.50 3,165,231$        3,886,657$        4,304,033$        

FEDERAL AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 131,491$           160,532$           258,460$           

GROUP HEALTH FUND 7.80 9.80 10.00 59,470,082$      68,265,794$      76,223,567$      

LAKE WORTH TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 687,043$           683,526$           814,763$           

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 1.00 1.00 7.00 4,371,195$        5,472,196$        6,665,908$        

STATE AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 534,877$           529,342$           449,527$           

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND 0.15 0.15 0.20 207,644$           335,962$           342,050$           

WORKERS COMP FUND 0.00 0.00 5.65 9,866,890$        11,885,776$      12,989,350$      

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 6,247.34 6,562.88 6,557.30 1,067,082,776$ 1,170,697,699$ 1,255,500,809$  

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUNDS

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES



E-76Changes in Authorized PositionsE-

CHANGES IN AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

OVER THE PAST FIVE YEARS

AUTHORIZED POSITION BY FUNCTION

GENERAL FUND, FY2008-09

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

FY2004-05 FY2005-06 FY2006-07 FY2007-08 FY2008-09

General Fund All Funds

Public Safety 

2928.05

(63.64%)

Neighborhood 

Services

 761.35

 (16.55%)

Management Services 

128.05

 (2.78%)

City Manager and 

Appointed Officials 

118.5

 (2.58%)

Economic and 

Community 

Development

138.3

 (3.01%)

Infrastructure Services 

527

(11.45%)

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
S


